# CH \$40.00 07768

ETAS ID: TM316336

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/29/2006

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PREMIER FARNELL, LLC		02/09/2006	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Akron Brass Company
Street Address:	7061 E. Pleasant Valley Road
City:	Independence
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44131
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0776855	AKRON BRASS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127557306

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 216.586.7129

Email: NYTEF@JONESDAY.COM

Correspondent Name: Carrie L. Kiedrowski
Address Line 1: 222 East 41 Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	012038-0044-999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carrie L. Kiedrowski
SIGNATURE:	/Carrie L. Kiedrowski/
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2014

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=AKRON BRASS Assignment#page1.tif

source=AKRON BRASS Assignment#page2.tif

source=AKRON BRASS Assignment#page3.tif

source=AKRON BRASS Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK

900300554 REEL: 005358 FRAME: 0733

NUNC PRO TUNC
ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

This nunc pro tune assignment of United States Trademarks is made as of the close of

business on January 29, 2006, by PREMIER FARNELL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company having a business address at 7061 E. Pleasant Valley Road, Independence, Ohio 44131

(hereinafter, "Assignor"), in favor of Akron Brass Company, a Delaware corporation having a

business address at 7061 E. Pleasant Valley Road, Independence, Ohio 44131 (hereinafter,

"Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of record of the marks attached hereto as EXHIBIT

A (hereinafter "the Trademarks"), for which U.S. trademark registrations have issued in the

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title, and

interest in, to, and under the Trademarks, together with certain assets held by Assignor for use in

the business to which the Trademarks pertain.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over and hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets

over unto Assignee, nunc pro tunc effective as of the close of business on January 29, 2006,

Assignor's entire right, title, and interest, whether statutory or common law, in and to the

Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and the

TRADEMARK REEL: 005358 FRAME: 0734 registration and application for the Trademarks and any and all registrations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and any and all rights of recovery for infringement thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be duly executed as of this  $2^{+1}$  day of February, 2006.

PREMIER FARNELL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Bv:

Name: Amy Yates

Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF OHIO	)	
	) SS:	
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA	)	

On this day before me personally came Amy Yates, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of Premier Farnell, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Assignor above-named, and acknowledged that she is empowered to execute this instrument on behalf of Premier Farnell, LLC, that she executed the foregoing instrument as her free act and deed, both individually and as an official of said corporation, and that the same is the free act and deed of said corporation.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this 41 day of February, 2006.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

BARBARA A. DEJARNETT Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy. Cty. My commission expires Nov. 24, 2007

# EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
AKROMATIC	1,117,166	May 1, 1979
AKRON	642,216	March 5, 1957
AKRON BRASS	776,855	September 15, 1964
BLACK WIDOW	776,462	September 8, 1964
PYROLITE	749,654	May 21, 1963
TORK-LOK	741,816	December 11, 1962
TURBOJET	797,679	October 19, 1965
YOUR CHOICE BEHIND THE LINE OF FIRE	2,387,612	September 19, 2000
STYLIZED A	2,904,243	November 23, 2004
EXTENDA-LITE QUARTZ FLOOD LIGHTING	2,697,543	March 18, 2003

RECORDED: 09/08/2014

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005358 FRAME: 0737